Acting High Commissioner.



No. IX of 1915.

KING'S REGULATION

TO AMEND THE SOLOMONS LAND (AMENDMENT) REGULATION 1915.

Made by His Britannic Majesty's Acting High Commissioner for the Western Pacific in accordance with the provisions of the Pacific Order in Council, 1893.

In the name of His Majesty, George the Fifth, by the Grace of God of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland and of the British Dominions beyond the Seas King, Defender of the Faith, Emperor of India.

- 1. This Regulation may be cited as the Solomons Land (Amend-Short title. ment) Regulation (2) of 1915.
- 2. Section 6 of the Solomons Land (Amendment) Regulation 1915 Repeals section 6 of is hereby repealed and the following section substituted therefor:

 Regulation No. IV of 1915 and substitutes

 - "6. It shall be lawful for the Commissioner, from time to time, new section. "in respect of any lease of native land made by him acting on
 - "behalf of the native owners thereof, and entered into after the
 - "date of the coming into operation of this Regulation, to retain, "for the use of the Protectorate Government, a sum of money,
 - "the equivalent of ten per centum per annum, out of the rent
 - "payable under the said lease to him, the said Commissioner,

"acting as aforesaid."

Published and exhibited in the Public Office of the High Commissioner for the Western Pacific this second day of September, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen.

By Command,

A. L. AYTON,

Acting Secretary to His Britannic Majesty's Acting High Commissioner for the Western Pacific.

Suva, Fiji: Printed by S. BACH,

Printer to the Government of His Britanuic Majesty's High Commission for the Western Pacific .-- 1911. Price, 1s.]